used in designing renewable energy configurations with

hybrid systems [81]. Moreover, it provides valuable insights

during the optimization process regarding how the outcomes

of technical and economic evaluations vary based on input

values [82]. The analysis also considers future load growth,

recognizing that the load profile may change over the

project's lifespan due to increased electrical equipment usage

by different users. For instance, villagers might adopt electric

ovens and washing machines or require more electricity for

modern agriculture, small commercial, and industrial

activities. As a result, the load demand is expected to increase

by 20% from the initial load, reflecting local development

conditions or fluctuations in electricity load. In the context of

hybrid systems, the analysis accounts for uncertainties in

renewable energy resources such as solar radiation, wind

speeds, and biomass availability, which may vary within a

certain range from year to year. The values used for

sensitivity analysis are detailed in Table II.

TABLE II.  SENSITIVITY VARIABLES

Variations
Variable

Sensitivity
Unit Value

-20%

Electricity
Consumption

kWh/day

21,362

-10% 24,033

0% 26,704

10% 29,373

20% 32,044

-20%

Solar Radiation kWh/m2/day

4.16

-10% 4.68

0% 5.20

10% 5.72

20% 6.24

-20%

Wind Speed m/s

4.748

-10% 5.716

0% 5.685

10% 6.653

20% 7.622

-20%

Biomass

Availability
Tons/day

47.748

-10% 53.716

0% 59.6

10% 65.653

20% 71.622

IV. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

A. System Optimization Results

1) On-Grid

The most efficient hybrid configuration for the grid-

connected microgrid system combines various energy

sources: a 500 kW biogas generator, a 2,284 kW PV array, a

388 kW wind turbine, and a 1,501 kW system converter. This

setup offers impressive economic benefits, with an NPC of

$8,506,090.00 and a COE of $0.0544 per kilowatt-hour,

which is cheaper than reported by [56]. It also boasts a

renewable fraction of 79.20%, indicating a strong reliance on

renewable energy. This proposed on-grid system can reliably